
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.

on Monday, 18 June 2018

at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN  
(Copy herewith) 

7. POSITION STATEMENT ON VACANT POSTS AND 
INTERIM/AGENCY STAFF  

(Copy herewith) 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 PROGRESS 
REPORT  

(Copy herewith) 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT  
(Copy herewith) 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (LGSS)  
(Copy herewith)
 



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (PWC)  
(Copy herewith) 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
(Copy herewith)
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 15 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and Joyce

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Chunga, who was substituted by Councillor Joyce. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2017 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

The Chair noted that an update of the minutes was information relating to the recruitment 
process of the Independent Chair of the Audit Committee, which she explained had been re-
advertised, the closing date being the 28th February 2018.    

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN
The Governance and Risk Manager elaborated on a report that outlined the progress made 
to date on implementing the Council’s Governance Action Plan (GAP). It was explained that 
of the 48 items originally listed for implementation, 12 remained open and since the last 
Audit Committee, 7 further actions had been completed. It was noted that two related 
actions on the plan were on track but that the review date had been adjusted. The Annual 
Governance Statement was also on track but was not due to be completed until May/June 
2018. 

In response to questions asked, the Governance and Risk Manager commented that it 
would be hard to measure how effective the GAP was as there was a need for it be to 
embedded throughout the Council. She noted that the Risk Register would be updated, 
monitored and reported back to Audit Committee, alongside internal control review plans. It 
was noted that the Environmental Services Review had been classed as a project and 
subject to its own risk management processes and further monitored by the internal 
auditors.  Responding to further questions, it was explained that the corporate programme 
and project boards would provide extra layers of control and increased scrutiny. It was 
agreed that an Internal Audit Plan be presented at a future Audit Committee which would 
show use and effectivity.

The Governance and Risk Manager explained that with regards to CIPFA/SOLACE a 
number of actions were in place and it was noted that there were a number of policies that 

1

Agenda Item 2



were out of date. It was recognised that there was a need to embed good practice 
throughout the Council. In response to questions asked, it was explained that whilst there 
were a number of out of date policies, these would be updated and reviewed annually. She 
further reported that the Whistleblowing policy had been updated and an external 
whistleblowing hotline had been set up.

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the Governance Action Plan be reviewed.

2.2 That the Committee receive updated reports on the implementation of the 
Governance Action Plan from the Borough Secretary and Chief Finance Officer at 
every future meeting until it determines otherwise.

 

7. UPDATE ON SIGNING OF THE 2016/17 ACCOUNTS
The Interim Finance Project Manager elaborated on a report that had been submitted 
informing the Committee on the work that had been undertaken towards enabling the 
external auditors (KPMG) to issue their audit opinion on the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. 
It was explained that KPMG had advised the Chief Finance officer that there were 3 specific 
areas of concerns that they would need evidence and assurance on before being able to 
issue an audit opinion. It was explained that extensive work had been undertaken, with 
significant staff resources being diverted to ensure that KPMG were provided with adequate 
assurance to enable them to issue their opinion. Reassurance was given that the target date 
for issuing an external audit opinion remained the 31st January 2018. 

In response to questions asked, the Interim Finance Project Manager commented that he 
was confident that the accounts would be signed off, but should KPMG not be satisfied they 
would have 2 options; to delay signing off the accounts or to qualify them. Responding to 
further questions, it was noted that a thorough review of the beacons would be completed by 
February 2017/18 but would not have any impact on the accounts.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the extra costs incurred by the additional work 
undertaken by KPMG was in the region of £30,000 and that the final cost would be 
incorporated into future update reports from the External Auditors. It was explained that the 
additional work had not significantly delayed progress on 2017/18 accounts and it was noted 
that work by the Council and KMPG on next year’s accounts was underway and seemingly 
positive.

In response to further questions asked, the Interim Finance Project Manager noted that the 
asset valuation had been extensive and that information would provide a baseline going 
forwards. It was explained that the Council had an asset register and a finance assets 
register which supported the accounts. It was further explained that some of the areas of 
concerns identified could be attributed to a number of factors which included a high turnover 
of staff in the asset department, as number of sudden departures and as such historic 
knowledge was lost and insufficient handover notes provided. 

The Internal Auditor confirmed that their role in the organisation was to identify and develop 
plans on key risks areas and the operational processes. 

The Chair thanked the officers and noted that whilst there was a need to recognise the 
areas of weakness identified, there was a need to move forward and be reassured by the 
reduction of risks. 

2



RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the progress towards enabling KPMG to issue their external 
audit opinion on the 2016/17 accounts. 

8. ACCOUNTING POLICY 2017/18
The Strategic Finance Business Partner submitted a report and which sought Audit 
Committees approval of the Council’s Accounting Policies. It was noted that the Policies had 
been discussed with the External Auditors who did not observe any material changes. I
[...]
el of 
specification. It was noted that it was anticipated that the inflation figures would be built into 
the contract and would be factored into the final budget. 

The Chair informed the Committee that a tracker document would be brought back to the 
Audit Committee updating members of the proposed risks to ensure the Council are 
targeting and assessing any potential risks.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee considered issues in relations to risk within the budget proposal 
for 2018/19. 

 

3



10. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and noted that the 2017/18 Financial 
Monitoring report would be presented to Cabinet on the 17th January 2018 and showed 
underspend on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the General Fund. It was 
explained that there was a forecast overspend from the Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
which in part was due to a sharp rise in the number of homelessness application and the 
subsequent increase in the use of temporary accommodation and the added pressure of this 
would continue to rise. 

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that there was a need 
to ensure the C0uncil had balanced financial positions. It was noted that there had been a 
decrease in the number of homeless people being housed in Bed & Breakfast 
accommodation as a number of them had been moved into more inexpensive 
accommodation and more people were being processed quicker. It was explained that the 
Homelessness Flexible Support Grant went some way to cover the costs but that it would 
only be available for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11. CORPORATE DEBT - PROGRESS AND AGE DEBT ANALYSIS
The Revenues & Benefits Technical Manager Financial submitted a report which sought 
consideration of the corporate debts as at 30th November 2017. It was noted that the overall 
outstanding Council tax arrears as at the 30th November 2017 was £333k less that at the 
same point the previous yea
[...]
act. It was further 
explained that there had been changes to the number of allocated days and that they were 
being re-allocated which she did not consider would pose any issues with the signing of the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

The Chief Finance Officer commented that the Draft Internal Audit Plan had previously been 
brought before the Committee, commented on and finalised. He proposed that workshops 
be arranged to allow Members of the Committee the opportunity to explore and question the 
Internal Audit Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.  

The meeting concluded at 7.49pm

5



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 18th June 2018 

Policy Document: The Governance Action Plan 

Directorate: Borough Secretary  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader

 

1. Purpose

1.1.1 This report outlines the progress made to date on implementing the Council’s 
Governance Action Plan. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review and comment and where appropriate 
constructively challenge the Governance Action Plan to inform further work on 
its content, development and implementation.

2.2 That the Committee agrees to required work that has been identified in light of 
the Governance Action Plan implementation.

2.3 That the Committee receive update reports on the implementation of the 
Governance Action Plan from the Borough Secretary at every future meeting 
until it determines otherwise.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

The Governance Action Plan is a fundamental document for the Council. The 
purpose of the plan is to ensure training and support is available for officers to 
strengthen and ensure effective governance arrangements and processes are 
in place within the Council. 

Report Title Progress  Update on Implementing the Governance Action Plan 

Appendices:
1. Governance Action Plan 
2. Corporate Board Structure
3. Internal Control Review 
Plan
4. Outstanding Internal Audit 
[...]
r work 
with the Borough Secretary is 
required to include guidance on 
exemptions.

22



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

18th June 18

No

Finance Directorate LGSS

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To present Committee with a position statement as to the numbers of staff 
vacancies and interims/agency staff engaged. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider the contents of this finance report.

2.2 To consider whether Committee requires any additional information in order to 
fulfil its governance role.

2.3 To note that whilst efforts are being made to reduce the number of agency and 
interim staff at present. As NBC heads toward a Unitary environment, there 
may be a need to increase the use of agency and interim staff.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 A Finance report is presented to Cabinet quarterly (including the outturn 

report) which are then brought to the first available Audit Committee meeting 
following their production.

3.1.2 At it’s meeting on the 14 March 2016 Audit Committee raised a query 
requesting further information on:

Report Title Position Statement on Vacant Posts and Interim/Agency 
Staff

Appendices: Nil

23

Agenda Item 7



 The number of interim/agency staff and vacant positions currently held 
at the Council

3.2 Interim/Agency Staff and Vacant Positions 
3.2.1 The total number of interim and agency staff engaged and those which are 

covering vacant posts in the establishment.

Note : * 5 Posts removed from total relating to Enterprise Contract as costs are being 
recovered through the contract. 

3.2.2 The number of interim and agency staff engaged and the length of 
engagement is summarised in the table below.

Length of time engaged

Directorate February 
2018 <1 

month
1-3 

months
3-6 

months
6-12 

months
12+ 

months

Borough Secretary 7 - - 3 3 1

Director of Customers & 
Communities

4 1 3 - - -
[...]
ITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

18th June 2018

No

LGSS Finance

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the work undertaken by the Finance team, 
in conjunction with the external auditors KPMG, since the 15th January 2018 Audit 
Committee towards enabling KPMG to issue their audit opinion on the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the progress towards enabling 
KPMG to issue their external audit opinion on the 2016/17 accounts.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 On 27th September, Audit Committee gave approval for the Chair of Audit 
Committee to sign the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, subject to the 
amendments that were presented to the meeting.

3.1.2 At the same meeting, the external auditor (KPMG) presented their draft 
annual ISA260 report, and advised that they were still assessing the 
amendments that the Audit Committee had approved; whilst they had agreed 
the approach, the final decision on whether they would be able to issue an 
audit opinion was still subject to internal quality assurance. On 29 September, 

Report Title Statement of Accounts 2016/17 Progress Report

Appendices:
1

28

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee Template/08/06/18

KPMG wrote to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer to advise that, following 
internal review, it would not be possible to issue an audit opinion before the 
30th September statutory deadline.  KPMG identified three specific areas of 
concern, all associated with valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment 
(PPE):

- Valuations of Social Housing Assets (Council Dwellings) 
- Valuations of ‘Other Land and Buildings’ and Investment Properties
- Methodology applied in componentising assets

3.2 Work undertaken between Audit Committee on 27th September 2017 and 
Audit Committee on 15th January 2018 

3.2.1 A p
[...]
 need to be reviewed and corrected.
Integrated closedown team For 18/19 - but throughout the financial year.

There is still a peak of activity at the year-end, with the number of transactions rising significantly.  Better 

planning would reduce this peak and remove some pressure from the transactional teams at year-end, 

allowing them to focus on their year-end tasks.

Integrated closedown team

Earlier notice to Services and Budget Holders to reduce non-

urgent financial transactions near Year End - to be issued for 

2018/19 close, early in Q4

Further to point 15, many 'year-end' accounting activities can be completed earlier in the financial year.  

This opportunity should be maximised.
Integrated closedown team

Lists of potential tasks have been created for review by 

closedown colleagues.  This will be a key change for 2018/19.

33



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

18th June 18

No

Finance Directorate

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To present Committee with a proposed amendment to the NBC Treasury 
Management Policy. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider the contents of this finance treasury management policy report.

2.2 That Audit Committee recommends Council to approve the use of property 
investments, direct and indirect, to achieve improvements in Treasury yields, 
up to a maximum investment value of £15.000M, as per 3.1.3 and 3.1.4.

2.3 That Audit Committee recommends Council to approve the delegated powers 
as set out in paragraphs 3.1.3 and 3.1.4

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 The funds are all in ‘cash’ institutions so in the main, achieving less than 0.5% 

in interest, these amendments seek to utilise the cash held in specific reserves 
as part of the resources available to the council to deliver VfM and increase 
‘income’ from the Treasury service.

3.1.2 The Council currently has not identified the abili
[...]
 the interim Chief Financial Officer and the Governance and Risk 
Manager, the planned audit coverage as outlined in 2.1.1 has been reviewed to 
ensure resources reflect the priorities of the Council. As a result, the following 
reviews have been agreed for 2018-19:

 Housing Benefits

 IT Audit System Review of Agresso

 Accounts Receivable

 Quarterly Balance Sheet Reviews – This is a new review which will include 
elements of coverage that would normally be considered in reviews of Bank 
Accounts Reconciliations and General Ledger.

71



6

Appendix One: How Internal Control is reviewed

Each Internal Audit review has three key elements. Firstly, the control environment is 
reviewed by identifying the objectives of the system and then assessing the controls in 
place mitigating the risk of those objectives not being achieved. Completion of this work 
enables Internal Audit to give an assurance on the control environment.

However, controls are not always complied with, which will in itself increase risk, so the 
second part of an audit is to ascertain the extent to which the controls are being complied 
with in practice. This enables Internal Audit to give an opinion on the extent to which the 
control environment, designed to mitigate risk, is being complied with.

Finally, where there are significant control environment weaknesses or where key controls 
are not being complied with, further substantive testing is undertaken to ascertain the 
impact these control weaknesses are likely to have on the organisations’ control 
environment as a whole.

To ensure consistency in reporting, the following definitions of audit assurance are used:

Control Environment Assurance

Level Definition

Substantial There are minimal control weaknesses that present very low risk to 
the control environment.

Good There are minor control weaknesses that present low risk to the 
control environment.

Satisfactory There are some control weaknesses that present a medium risk to 
the c
[...]
 year;

• The effects of any significant changes in the organisation’s objectives or systems;

• Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope or resources of internal audit;

• What proportion of the organisation’s audit needs have been covered to date;

• Our insight gained from our regular discussions:
• Audit Committee
• Chief Executive
• Leader of the Council
• Corporate Governance and Risk Manager

The commentary below provides the context for our opinion and together with the opinion should be read in its entirety.

Executive summary

June 2018

4

Internal audit annual report 2017/2018

Executive summary Summary of findings Internal Audit work 
conducted

Follow up work conducted Appendices

There are significant weaknesses or non-compliance in the framework of governance, risk management and control which put the achievement of organisational 
objectives at risk. 

Major improvements are required to improve the adequacy or effectiveness of governance, risk management and control. Please see our Summary of Findings in Section 
2.

Major improvement required

87



PwC

Back

Executive summary

June 2018

5

Internal audit annual report 2017/2018

Executive summary Summary of findings Internal Audit work 
conducted

Follow up work conducted Appendices

Commentary

Over the past year the Council has focused heavily on the introduction and implementation of items identified in the governance action plan. When assessing progress in 
implementation the Council has moved some way forward but such measures are bound to take a substantial amount of time to embed across the Council. As yet, the revised 
governance arrangements are not fully embedded across the organisation. 

There has been a period of uncertainty following the departure of key members of the leadership team. The Chief Executive position was filled by an interim for a period of six 
months until the substantive Chief Executive took up the position on 30 April. During this time the Section 151 Officer has left the organisation and the position is currently filled 
by an experienced interim.  These changes although necessary have delayed the embedding of a new culture and regime across the Council. 

The key factors that contributed to our opinion are summarised as follows:

• We completed 4 internal audit reviews. This resulted in the identification of no critical, 2 high, 8 medium and 10 low risk findings to improve weaknesses in the design of 
controls and/or operating effectiveness;

• Our report on contract management was rated high risk, as there was no contract in place for all but one of the twelve suppliers with whom the Council had expenditure of 
over £75,000 in the period under review.  The contract register had a number of errors, and

• The commitment to finalising the 2016/17 financial statements has taken up a considerable amount of time of the senior management team and relevant staff.  At the time of 
writing, these financial statements had yet to be finally approved and the audit certificate was yet to be received.  This is a serious delay, and a strong indication that the 
accounting controls in the Council, particularly over accounting for fixed assets, have not operated as intended.  We have not been able to complete one of our planned pieces 
of work on the processes associated with the revaluation of land and buildings, the main cause of the delay with the accounts.

There has been considerable change in senior leadership throughout the period which has delayed progress with the Council’s vision and strategy. This has hampered the 
Council’s ability to embed a new culture and fully implement the Governance Action Plan.  The appointment of a Governance & Risk Manager and Senior Controls Officer has 
helped to strengthen the Council’s work to implement the Governance Action Plan.

Acknowledgement

We would like to take this opportunity to thank Northampton Borough Council staff, for their co-operation and assistance provided during

Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors J Hill and Stone
Mr Ian Orrell (Observer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Marriott and Golby.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN
Councillor Markham introduced Mr Ian Orrell to the Committee and reported that following 
his appointment as Independent Chair of Audit Committee, he would be attending the 
meeting as an observer prior to commencing the Chair at future Audit Committees.

The Governance and Risk Manager elaborated on a report that outlined the progress made 
to date on implementing the Council’s Governance Action Plan (GAP) and reported that 
there were 6 items on the plan that remained ‘open’, 3 of which required the delivery of 
training. It was explained that there would be further work monitoring Cabinet decisions, 
which would be reported to the Audit Committee and work was being undertaken to 
establish a due diligence and compliance manual. She commented that there had been 
extensive work carried out with regards to Risk Management and noted that one specific 
area that would need further work was that of Councillors. 

In response to questions asked, the Governance & Risk Manager explained that further 
work needed to be carried out with regards to due diligence and compilation of a manual. 
The Chief Finance Officer commented that a loan checklist was being implemented and that 
there was a need to refresh and examine policies and delegations, explaining that this 
should not become an overly bureaucratic process.  He reported that work was being 
carried out with the Chief Executive and Cabinet to ensure that projects could still be 
delivered without lengthy bureaucracy stalling decisions and a commitment to refine the 
process was being discussed with auditors to ensure that there was an awareness of 
parameters.  

In response to further questions asked, the Governance & Risk Manager reported that 
improvements to governance had been made and risks had been reduced and noted the 



importance of ensuring that processes put in place were fit for purpose. 

The Senior Internal Controls Officer referred to appendix 3 and reported that there was a 
need to focus on areas that generate income and that work had already commenced on the 
reviewing the use of interims and agency staff which would followed by a review of the 
Management of the Establishment List/Structure Charts. It was further explained that the 
review of service areas could identify positive practices which could be shared with other 
areas.

In response to further questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that with regards to 
temporary accommodation and housing, the Council delivered a number of elements but 
that they were not obliged to scrutinise the accounts of Northampton Partnership Homes 
(NPH) and the External Auditor confirmed that NPH had their own auditors in place.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the Governance Action Plan Committee be reviewed.

2.2 That the required work identified in light of the Governance Action Plan 
implementation, be agreed.

2.3 That update reports on the implementation of the Governance Action Plan from the 
Borough Secretary be received at every future meeting until it determines otherwise.

 

7. POSITION STATEMENT ON VACANT POSTS AND INTERIM/AGENCY STAFF
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon and noted that whilst 
there had been attempts to try and reduce the number of agency staff but noted that since 
the Unitary proposal had been tabled, there was the prospect that the number may increase. 
In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that there was no 
intention of increasing vulnerability of staff and noted that the majority of savings identified, 
would be at the upper tiers of staff structures and noted that a mixed economy would be 
needed and the retention of knowledge encouraged. 

Members of the Committee discussed their concerns about the probable increase in the 
number of interims due to the uncertainty of Unitary proposals and the potential difficulties in 
recruiting people to a position when it would be for a limited time until the formation of 
Unitary Councils.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the finance report be noted.

2.2 That efforts to reduce the number of agency and interim staff at present be noted and 
that as NBC head toward a Unitary environment, that it be recognised that there may 
be a need to increase the use of agency and interim staff. 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 PROGRESS REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report which informed the Committee about the 
work undertaken by the Finance team in conjunction with the external auditors KPMG, since 
the last Audit Committee on the 18th January 2018 towards enabling them to issue their 
audit opinion on the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. He explained that the accounts for 
2016/17 had not been closed and the report outlined where and why this had not happened. 
It was noted that lessons had been leaned and process put in place to reduce the chances 



of being in a similar position in the future. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress towards enabling KPMG to issue their external audit opinion of the 
2016/17 accounts be noted. 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report that presented the Committee with a 
proposed amendment to the NBC Treasury Management Policy. It was noted that the 
amendment would allow cash held in specific reserves as part of the resource available to 
the Council to deliver value for money and increase ‘income’ from the Treasury service. The 
Chief Finance Officer explained that there was a need for a further report to be brought 
before the Audit Committee to report on the due diligence and commented that if the 
Committee required, the Council could facilitate a briefing session by CCLA to provide 
members with additional information. 

RESOLVED:

That an amendment to the recommendation contained within the report be agreed as 
follows:

2.1 To consider the contents of this Treasury Management Policy Report

2.2 That Audit Committee supports the principle of improving income through the use of 
Treasury Management Policies. 

2.3  That the Audit Committee instructs officers to refresh the proposal and bring a further 
report to Audit Committee in July 2018, with specific reference to due diligence and 
next steps.

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (LGSS)
The Audit Committee received a report that summarised the findings of LGSS Internal Audit 
assurance work relating to LGSS functions. There were a number of issues highlighted in 
the Business Rates Review Action Plan and reference was made to the Business Rates 
Collection. It was noted that the 2018-19 reviews had been agreed and would include:

 Housing Benefits

 IT Audit System Review of Agresso

 Accounts Receivable 

 Quarterly Balance Sheet review – This would be a new review which would include 
elements of coverage that would normally be considered in reviews of Bank Accounts 
Reconciliations and General Ledger.

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the intelligent client 
function had been crossed back to NBC and therefore improvements would be seen and 
additional focus placed on contracts.



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (PWC)
The Internal Auditor elaborated on a report which highlighted the work that they had carried 
out for the year end 31 March 2018. It was reported that there were significant weaknesses 
or non-compliance in the framework of governance, risk management and control which put 
the achievement of organisations objectives at risk. Major improvements were required to 
improve the adequacy or effectiveness of governance and risk management and it was 
explained some elements of the Risk Management had been completed and noted that the 
Governance Action Plan was in place and was being embedded. It was explained that the 
Internal Auditors had reported that contract management was rated as high risk, as there 
were no contracts in place for all but one of the 12 suppliers with whom the Council had 
expenditure of over £75,000 in the period under review and that the contract register had a 
number of errors. 

In response to questions asked, it was confirmed that there was limited contract 
management in place and it was noted that whilst this was not good practise, improvements 
were being made.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The External Auditor (KPMG) submitted a report and noted that progress had been made 
since the last communication in September 2017 on key issues which were outstanding. It 
was noted that due to the number of areas of concern and errors found, they had not been 
able to obtain sufficient assurance that the financial statements would present a true and fair 
view prior to the statutory deadline. It was reported that information that had been given to 
them had been not only inaccurate but wrong and of very poor quality; 9 months later it was 
not considered to have progressed efficiently enough to sign off. 

It was noted that there were several areas of concern which included:

a. Valuation of Council dwellings 

b. Having requested in December 2017 that the Council provide a reconciliation 
between the draft version of the valuers report and the fixed asset register, no 
reconciliation was provided, despite numerous requests.

c. Lack of clarity on the application of uplift based on original valuations

d. Incorrect social housing adjustment factors. 

With regards to additional costs relating to additional work and ongoing delays, the 
Committee noted that in September 2017 the audit was likely to be £71,250. That figure had 
now reached over £150,000. 

The Chair expressed her disappointment that the information requested by KPMG had not 
been supplied in a timely manner and the subsequent impact that this would have had on 
the overall costs of the Audit. Frustration was expressed that LGSS finance had been 
employed to oversee the finances of the Council and that they had not been held 
responsible for the financial issues and costs that the Council had incurred, which could be 



partly attributed to their failings. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that there was a relationship between LGSS and the 
Council and that as an authority, the Council were not in the position to extract themselves 
and as progress with Unitary was made it would be very unwise to try and engage with 
another party. 

Mr Ian Orrell commented that NBC were not unique in having an interdependency with 
LGSS and noted that there was a need for sound and robust contract management to be in 
place to address such issues. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted 

The meeting concluded at 7.42pm


